

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 14-7193 (Lead), 14-7194, 14-7195, 14-7198, 14-7202, 14-7203, 14-7204

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SUSAN WEINSTEIN, *individually as Co-Administrator
of the Estate of Ira William Weinstein, and as natural guardian of
plaintiff David Weinstein (minor), et al.,*

Appellants,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, et al.,

Appellees,

and

INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES AND NUMBERS,

Garnishee-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (Nos. 1:00-cv-2601-RCL;
1:00-cv-2602-RCL; 1:01-cv-1655-RCL; 1:02-cv-1811-RCL;
1:08-cv-520-RCL; 1:08-cv-502-RCL; 1:14-mc-648-RCL)

**BRIEF FOR GARNISHEE-APPELLEE INTERNET CORPORATION FOR
ASSIGNED NAMES AND NUMBERS**

Jeffrey A. LeVee
Eric P. Enson
JONES DAY
555 South Flower St., 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 243-2304
Email: jlevee@jonesday.com
Email: epenson@jonesday.com

Noel J. Francisco (Lead Counsel)
Tara Lynn R. Zurawski
Ryan J. Watson
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Email: njfrancisco@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Garnishee-Appellee Internet
Corporation for Assigned Names and Numbers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
GLOSSARY	xx
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE SUBJECT ccTLDs ARE NOT ATTACHABLE PROPERTY	11
A. The Subject ccTLDs Are Not Property.....	11
B. Even if the Subject ccTLDs Constitute Property, They Are Not <i>Attachable</i> Property.....	14
1. ccTLDs are not attachable because they are not “goods,” “chattels, or “credits.”	15
2. The Subject ccTLDs are not attachable property because they are inextricably bound up with the provision of services.....	21
3. The Subject ccTLDs cannot be attached because Appellee cannot transfer them unilaterally or even at Defendants’ behest.....	32
C. Appellants’ Position Would Wreak Havoc on the Domain Name System.....	34
II. DEFENDANTS DO NOT OWN THE SUBJECT ccTLDs.....	36
III. THE SUBJECT ccTLDs ARE IMMUNE FROM ATTACHMENT.....	39
A. Appellants Have Forfeited Reliance on Any FSIA Exceptions.....	41
B. Each of the FSIA Exceptions Is Inapplicable to This Case.	45
1. Appellants have not proven that § 1610(a)(7) applies.....	45
2. Appellants have not proven that § 1610(g) applies.	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Appellants have not proven that § 201(a) applies..	51
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY REFUSING TO ALLOW FURTHER DISCOVERY.....	54
V. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY APPELLANTS’ CERTIFICATION REQUEST.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Rep. of Congo</i> , 383 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2004)	46, 47
<i>Alderson v. United States</i> , 686 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Alexandria Surveys Int’l, LLC v. Alexandria Consulting Grp., LLC</i> , 500 B.R. 817 (E.D. Va. 2013)	28
<i>Argentine Rep. v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	39
<i>Bakhtiar v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 668 F.3d 773 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	50
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	21
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	20
<i>Burak v. Scott</i> , 29 F. Supp. 775 (D.D.C. 1939).....	57
<i>Cable News Network L.P. v. CNNNews.com</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Va. 2001)	28
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. BNY Mellon</i> , 770 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 2014)	48, 50, 54
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Democratic People’s Rep. of Korea</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 441 (D.P.R. 2010)	53, 54
<i>Campuzano v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2003).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Corzo v. Banco Central De Reserva Del Peru</i> , 243 F.3d 519 (9th Cir. 2001)	45
* <i>Cummings General Tire Co. v. Volpe Constr. Co.</i> , 230 A.2d 712 (D.C. 1967)	23, 59
<i>Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998).....	58
<i>Davis v. G.N. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 396 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2005)	56
<i>Dial A Car, Inc. v. Transp., Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 743 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	59, 60
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Estate of Parsons</i> , 590 A.2d 133 (D.C. 1991)	17
* <i>Dorer v. Arel</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 558 (E.D. Va. 1999)	28
<i>Drain v. Virtual Geosatellite Holdings, Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>E-Systems, Inc. v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 491 F. Supp. 1294 (N.D. Tex. 1980).....	32
<i>East v. Graphic Arts Indus. Joint Pension Trust</i> , 107 F.3d 911 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	58
<i>Echostar Satellite LLC v. FCC</i> , 704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2011).....	50
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Republique du Congo</i> , 455 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2006)	39
* <i>FG Hemisphere Assocs. v. Dem. Rep. of Congo</i> , 447 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	39, 46, 49, 51
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Richmond v. Holland</i> , 39 S.E. 126 (Va. 1901)	17
<i>Fortune v. Evans</i> , 58 A.2d 919 (D.C. 1948)	36
* <i>G.S. Rasmussen & Assocs., Inc. v. Kalitta Flying Serv., Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Gall v. Allegheny Cnty. Health Dep't</i> , 555 A.2d 786 (Pa. 1989).....	16
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 755 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2014)	48
<i>GlobalSantaFe Corp. v. Globalsantafe.com</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 610 (E.D. Va. 2003)	33
<i>Goldberg v. Southern Builders</i> , 184 F.2d 345 (D.C. 1950).....	19, 20
<i>Granite Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 962 F.2d 998 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	36
<i>Haim v. Islamic Republic of Iran I</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2008).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Haim v. Islamic Republic of Iran II</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	53
* <i>Heiser v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15, 30, 32, 34, 36, 40, 41
<i>Hoffman Chevrolet, Inc. v. Wash. Cnty. Nat’l Sav. Bank</i> , 467 A.2d 758 (Md. 1983)	18
<i>Hunter v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 943 F.2d 69 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	56
<i>In re iPhone App. Litig.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	11, 13
<i>In re Islamic Rep. of Iran Terrorism Litig.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009).....	50
<i>In re StarNet, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>In re Subpoena Served Upon Comptroller of Currency</i> , 967 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	54
<i>Iverson v. City of Boston</i> , 452 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	37
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)	33, 39
* <i>Khan v. Parsons Global Servs., Ltd.</i> , 428 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	59, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Klebanoff v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 935 (D. Conn. 1965).....	11
<i>Kremen v. Cohen</i> , 337 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2003)	31, 32
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Mac Panel Co. v. Virginia Panel Corp.</i> , 283 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>McKenzie v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 761 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2014)	42
<i>Miles Labs., Inc. v. Doe</i> , 556 A.2d 1107 (Md. 1989)	15
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 270 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	58
<i>*Network Solutions, Inc. v. Umbro Int’l, Inc.</i> , 529 S.E.2d 80 (Va. 2000)	22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 34
<i>North v. Peters</i> , 138 U.S. 271 (1891).....	36
<i>*Odhiambo v. Rep. of Kenya</i> , 764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	41, 42, 44
<i>Office Depot, Inc. v. Zuccarini</i> , 596 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2010)	31, 32, 34
<i>Pennsylvania & W.Va. Supply Corp. v. Rose</i> , 368 S.E.2d 101 (W. Va. 1988).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	50
<i>Phillips v. Sugrue</i> , 886 F. Supp. 63 (D.D.C. 1995).....	34
<i>Recording Industry Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Verizon Internet Servs.</i> , 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	54
<i>Rep. of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	40
<i>Rieffer v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 61 A.2d 26 (D.C. 1948)	15, 30
<i>Rochford v. Laser</i> , 91 Ill. App. 3d 769 (Ill. Ct. App. 1980).....	32
<i>Rowe v. Colpoys</i> , 137 F.2d 249 (D.C. Cir. 1943).....	18, 19
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 709 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013).....	42, 44, 45
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n. v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 749 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	41, 43
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	17
* <i>Shpritz v. District of Columbia</i> , 393 A.2d 68 (D.C. 1978)	22, 23, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Size, Inc. v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Va. 2003)	28
<i>Sprinkler Warehouse, Inc. v. Systematic Rain, Inc.</i> , 859 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 117 S.E. 122 (W. Va. 1923).....	18
<i>Stern v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 286 (D.D.C. 2003).....	50, 53
<i>Steuart v. Chappell</i> , 57 A. 17 (Md. 1904)	17
<i>Strick Corp. v. Thai Teak Prods. Co.</i> , 493 F. Supp. 1210 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	57
<i>Sykes v. Beal</i> , 392 F. Supp. 1089 (D. Conn. 1975).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Nat’l Sci. Found.</i> , 330 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
* <i>Thomas v. Network Solutions</i> , 176 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25, 26
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	41, 45
<i>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Wrenn</i> , 89 F.2d 838 (1937).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Harkins Builders, Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 830 (4th Cir. 1995)	22, 28
<i>United States v. Old Dominion Boat Club</i> , 630 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	58
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 672 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	40
<i>Wash. Speakers Bureau, Inc., v. Leading Auths., Inc.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 496 (E.D. Va. 1999)	28
<i>Watts v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	57
<i>Wornow v. Register.Com, Inc.</i> , 778 N.Y.S.2d 25 (App. Div. 2004)	28
<i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2012)	53
<i>Zink v. Black Star Line, Inc.</i> , 18 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1927)	34
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	49, 50
*28 U.S.C. § 1609	1, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1610	39, 40, 42, 43, 45, 46, 48, 50
28 U.S.C. § 1611	39
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 695.010(a)	32
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 699.710	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
D.C. Code § 11-723(a).....	59
*D.C. Code § 16-544	9, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 29, 31
*D.C. Code § 28:2-105(1)	15
*Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (FSIA)	1, 10, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 56, 58
Minn. Stat. § 571.73, subd. 3	31
Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083(c), 122 Stat. 3, 342–43 (2008).....	50
§ 201(a) of the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act, Pub. L. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322	40, 44, 45, 51, 52, 53

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 Am. Jur. 2d Attachment and Garnishment § 69	32
6 Am. Jur. 2d Attachment and Garnishment § 70	36
6 Am. Jur. 2d Attachment and Garnishment § 98	24
6 Am. Jur. 2d Attachment and Garnishment § 100	24
6 Am. Jur. Attachment and Garnishment § 438	36
6 Am. Jur. Attachment and Garnishment § 486	36
73 Fed. Reg. 63540-01 (Oct. 24, 2008)	53
*Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1957)	16, 18
*Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	16
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	15, 16
Executive Order 13582, 76 Fed. Reg. 52209 (Aug. 17, 2011).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)**

	Page(s)
Executive Order 13599, 77 Fed. Reg. 6659 (Feb. 5, 2012).....	52
Executive Order 13687, 80 Fed. Reg. 819 (Jan. 2, 2015).....	52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C)(i)	57
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1).....	40
*Funk & Wagnalls, Standard College Dictionary (1963)	16, 18
Office of Foreign Assets Control, http://www.treasury.gov/ofac/ downloads/prgrmlst.txt (last visited Aug. 24, 2015)	53
